a geographically dispersed basis after the combination.

ParthusCeva Common Stock

Our common stock has been approved for quotation on The Nasdaq National Market under the symbol �PCVA� and has been approved for listing
on the London Stock Exchange under the symbol �PCV.�

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our capital stock and do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable
future. Our board of directors will have discretion as to whether future dividends will be paid, after taking into account factors such as our
financial condition, operating results and current and anticipated cash needs.

39

Edgar Filing: PARTHUSCEVA INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2002:

� on an actual basis (not giving effect to the contribution and combination described below);

� pro forma to give effect to:

� the contribution of the DSP cores licensing business of DSP Group to us, including a sum of $40 million in cash and $2.5
million in other assets, plus the amount by which the transaction costs of the separation and combination exceed $2 million, as
though it had occurred on June 30, 2002;

� the combination of Ceva and Parthus as though it had closed on June 30, 2002;

� the results of the cancellation of certain shares of Ceva�s common stock in connection with its separation from DSP Group; and

� the repricing of certain Parthus options, including changes made as a result of Parthus� $60 million cash repayment of capital
to the Parthus shareholders.

June 30, 2002

Actual Pro Forma

(U.S. Dollars in thousands)
Stockholders� equity and parent company investment:
Common stock, $.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized�actual; 105,000,000
shares authorized�pro forma; 20,000,000 shares issued and outstanding�actual;
18,044,420 shares issued and outstanding�pro forma $ 20 $ 18
Preferred stock, $.001 par value; none authorized�actual; 5,000,000 shares authorized�pro
forma; none issued and outstanding�actual and pro forma �  �
Parent company investment 8,718 �
Additional paid-in capital, deferred stock compensation and accumulated deficit �  102,025

Total stockholders� equity $ 8,738 $ 102,043

All share numbers above exclude:

� 2,517,020 (1,135,035 pro forma) shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options under our 2000 Stock Incentive Plan as of
June 30, 2002 at a weighted average exercise price of $5.54 per share ($12.29 per share pro forma);

� 3,482,980 (1,570,629 pro forma) shares of our common stock available for issuance pursuant to our 2000 Stock Incentive
Plan as of June 30, 2002. No option grants will be made under our 2000 Stock Incentive Plan following the distribution;

� 2,210,155 shares of DSP Group�s common stock (736,718 shares of Ceva�s common stock pro forma) will be subject to options to be

[…]

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have actually been reported had the transaction occurred at the beginning
of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or results of operations. These unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated financial statements are based upon the respective historical financial statements of Ceva and Parthus and do
not incorporate, nor do they assume, any benefits from cost savings or synergies of the combined company. The pro forma adjustments are based
on available financial information and certain estimates and assumptions that Ceva believes are reasonable and that are set forth in the notes to
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

41

Edgar Filing: PARTHUSCEVA INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

PARTHUSCEVA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2002

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands)

Ceva, Inc.
Parthus

Technologies Plc
Pro forma
adjustments References

Pro forma
combined

Historical

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ �  $ 114,101 $ (23,458) A, B, G, H $ 90,643
Trade receivables, net 8,683 5,421 �  14,104
Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 1,592 3,968 (1,079) G 4,481
Deferred income tax 240 �  �  240
Inventories 125 517 �  642

Total current assets 10,640 124,007 (24,537) 110,110
Long term lease deposits 209 �  �  209
Severance pay fund 1,197 �  �  1,197
Property and equipment, net 2,498 6,617 �  9,115
Investments �  4,500 4,500
Goodwill �  63,579 (59,900) C, E 3,679
Other intangible assets �  3,752 4,248 D, F 8,000

Total Assets $ 14,544 $ 202,455 $ (80,189) $ 136,810

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Trade payables $ 1,582 $ 4,680 $ �  $ 6,262
Accrued expenses and other payables 2,158 12,718 �  14,876
Related party�DSP Group Inc. �  �  6,095 O 6,095
Income taxes payable 783 1,554 �  2,337
Deferred revenues 62 3,914 �  3,976

Total current liabilities 4,585 22,866 6,095 33,546
Accrued severance pay 1,221 �  �  1,221

Total liabilities 5,806 22,866 6,095 34,767
Parent company investment 8,718 �  (8,718) O, P �
Stockholders� equity 20 179,589 (77,566) B, G, H, I, J, K, P 102,043

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 14,544 $ 202,455 $ (80,189) $ 136,810

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

42

Edgar Filing: PARTHUSCEVA INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

PARTHUSCEVA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2001

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands Except Per Share Data)

Ceva, Inc.
Parthus

Technologies Plc

Pro
forma

adjustments References
Pro forma
combined

Historical

Revenues $ 25,244 $ 40,919 $ �  $ 66,163
Cost of revenues 1,251 12,064 �  13,315

Gross profit 23,993 28,855 �  52,848

Operating expenses
Research and development, net 5,095 28,578 �  33,673
Marketing and sales 2,911 10,857 �  13,768
General and administration 2,839 7,171 �  10,010
Amortization of other intangible assets �  9,195 (7,595) L, M 1,600
In process research and development �  10,895 �  10,895
Amortization of noncash stock compensation �  1,806 10 N 1,816
Restructuring charge �  765 �  765

Total operating expenses 10,845 69,267 (7,585) 72,527

Income (loss) from operations 13,148 (40,412) 7,585 (19,679)
Financial income, net 462 6,153 �  6,615
Minority interest �  (100) �  (100)

Income (loss) before taxes on income 13,610 (34,359) 7,585 (13,164)
Taxes on income 3,255 300 �  3,555

Net income (loss) $ 10,355 $ (34,659) $ 7,585 $ (16,719)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.93)

Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock used
in computation of basic and diluted loss per share (in
thousands) 18,044

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

43

Edgar Filing: PARTHUSCEVA INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

PARTHUSCEVA, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2002

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands Except Per Share Data)

Ceva, Inc.
Parthus

Technologies Plc

Pro
forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Historical References

Revenues $ 8,682 $ 21,491 $ �  $ 30,173
Cost of revenues 616 4,644 �  5,260

Gross profit 8,066 16,847 �  24,913

Operating expenses
Research and development, net 3,216 12,705 �  15,921
Marketing and sales 1,493 4,436 �  5,929
General and administration 1,355 2,979 �  4,334
Amortization of other intangible assets �  680 120 L, M 800
Amortization of noncash stock compensation �  1,050 5 N 1,055
Loss on disposal of division �  213 �  213
Combination costs �  1,463 (1,463) Q �

Total operating expenses 6,064 23,526 (1,338) 28,252

Income (loss) from operations 2,002 (6,679) 1,338 (3,339)
Financial income, net 50 1,122 �  1,172

Income (loss) before taxes on income 2,052 (5,557) 1,338 (2,167)
Taxes on income 542 �  �  542

Net income (loss) $ 1,510 $ (5,557) $ 1,338 $ (2,709)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.15)

Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock used in
computation of basic net loss per share (in thousands) 18,044

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

44

Edgar Filing: PARTHUSCEVA INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PARTHUSCEVA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

On April 4, 2002, Ceva, Inc. (�Ceva� or �the Company�) entered into an agreement to acquire 100 percent of the outstanding share capital of Parthus